CHUGACH NATIONAL FOREST

Cordova Ranger District

Order No. 10-04-20-18-10

FOREST ORDER

Port Gravina Area Special Closure

Pursuant to Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations 261.50 (a), the following acts are prohibited on the Chugach National Forest.

Going into or being upon the Port Gravina Public Safety Closure Area as shown on the attached map. (36 CFR 261.53(e))

Pursuant to Title 36 CFR 261.50 (e) the following are exempt from this order:

- 1. Any person with a permit authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or omission.
- 2. Any Federal, State, or local officer, or member of any organized rescue or fire fighting force in the performance of an official duty.

These prohibitions are in addition to the general prohibitions in 36 CFR Part 261, Subpart A.

Executed in Anchorage, Alaska, this 24 th day of May, 2018.	
/S/	
	May 24 th , 2018
TERRI MARCERON	Date
Forest Supervisor	
Chugach National Forest	

Violations of these Prohibitions are punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for per individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than six months or both. [16 U.S.C. 551, and 18 U.S.C.3559 and 3571]

Port Gravina Area Special Closure

Order No. 10-04-20-18-10

Cordova Ranger District

Attachment: A

Port Gravina Section 28 Section 29 PROPOSED SAFETY **CLOSURE AREA Section 33** Section 32 Proposed Safety Closure Area Alaska Chugach National Forest Surface/ CAC Subsurface CAC Surface/Subsurface Project Area Scale 1:12,000 April 3, 2017 0.15